
EJCDC® C-941, Change Order. 
Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.  

Page 1 of 1 

Change Order No. 3 

Date of Issuance: 1/11/2024 Effective Date: 1/11/2024 

Owner: City of Oelwein 

Contractor: Dave Schmitt Construction 

Engineer: Strand Associates, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 2003-20A / 7038.003 

Project: Oelwein NE Sanitary Sewer Improvements 

The Contract is  modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description:   

• In order to core drill into the existing sanitary manhole (EX. MH-1) at the intersection of 1st Ave NE and 2nd St NE and install 15-
inch sanitary sewer pipe, specialized equipment was required to remove the concrete collar surrounding the existing pipe.  A
polyurethane sealant was used to seal voids exposed by the collar’s removal.

• The concrete panels located east of the existing sanitary manhole at the intersection of 1st Ave NE and 2nd St NE shall be
preserved.

Item Adjustments: 

1) ADD Item CO3.01 REMOVAL OF CONCRETE COLLAR in the amount of 1 EA at $3,000 / EA = $3,000 (1)

2) DECREASE Item No. 2.03 GRANULAR SUBBASE, FURNISH by 60 SY at $9.05 / SY = ($543.00)

3) DECREASE Item No. 2.04 SUBGRADE PREPARATION by 60 SY at $2.85 / SY = ($171.00)

4) DECREASE Item No. 2.05 SUBGRADE TREATMENT, GEOGRID (Type 1) by 60 SY at $1.70 / SY = ($102.00)

5) DECREASE Item No. 7.04 REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT by 60 SY at $4.90 / SY = ($294.00)

6) DECREASE Item No. 7.12 PAVEMENT, PCC, 7-IN by 60 SY at $61.00 / SY = ($3,660.00)

(1) This item includes the equipment, mobilization, and labor required to remove the existing concrete collar at EX. MH-1 and ensure
a water-tight seal around the new pipe.

Attached Plan Sheets: D2.0 
Total price decrease = $1,770 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES 
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 

Substantial Completion:  8/1/2024 
$ 1,218,960.50 Ready for Final Payment:  10/1/2024 

Increase from previously approved Change Orders Increase from previously approved Change Orders: 

Substantial Completion:  N/A 
$ 18,760.30 Ready for Final Payment:   N/A 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion:  8/1/2024 

$ 1,237,720.80 Ready for Final Payment:  10/1/2024 

Decrease this Change Order: Increase of this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion:  N/A 

$ 1,770 Ready for Final Payment:  N/A 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
Substantial Completion:  8/1/2024 



Project Manager

1/16/2024

Mayor

1/22/2024



1032

1036

1040

1044

1048

1032

1036

1040

1044

1048

0+80 1+20 1+60 2+00 2+40 2+80 3+20 3+60 4+00 4+40 4+80 5+20 5+60 6+00 6+40

10
45

.9
6

10
45

.7
7

10
45

.7
5

10
45

.7
0

10
45

.7
5

10
45

.8
9

10
45

.4
0

10
46

.0
0

10
45

.9
9

10
45

.8
6

10
45

.7
1

10
45

.5
9

10
45

.4
7

10
45

.3
6

10
45

.2
9

10
45

.2
4

10
45

.2
0

10
45

.1
5

10
45

.0
9

10
45

.0
4

10
44

.9
6

10
44

.9
2

10
44

.9
5

10
44

.8
9

10
44

.8
3

10
44

.7
4

2.17% -3.54%
1.00%

0.48%

-1.04%

-1.54%

-2.66%

ROADWAY PROFILE
AT CENTERLINEPI STA=1+00

ELEV = 1045.76

PI STA=1+86
ELEV = 1046.12

PI STA=2+08
ELEV = 1045.60

PI STA=2+24
ELEV = 1045.96

PI STA=2+41
ELEV = 1045.38

CENTERLINE OF DESIGN
ROADWAY (TYP)

PROPOSED SANITARY
SEWER (TYP)

PI STA=1+24
ELEV = 1045.99 PI STA=1+74

ELEV = 1046.24

PI STA=1+92
ELEV = 1046.03

2ND STREET NE 2ND STREET NE 

1S
T 

A
V

E 
N

E 

2N
D

  A
V

E 
N

E 

7" PCC

6" HMA

M
A

TC
H

MATCH

MATCH

M
A

TC
H

M
A

TC
H

1+00 2+00 3+00 4+00 5+00 6+00 6+30

MATCH

MATCH

M
A

TC
H

M
A

TC
H

5' DIAMETER BOX OUT (TYP.)

2.0%

2.0%

MH-2

MH-21

℄ OF ROAD (REFERENCE ALIGNMENT)

PI 1+00

PI 2+41

28'

6" HMA PAVEMENT

DR14

PI 1+24

00 20' 40'

D
R
A
W

IN
G

 F
IL

EN
A
M

E

LA
YO

U
T 

N
A
M

E
LA

YE
R
 M

N
G

R
 N

A
M

E
PL

O
T 

S
TY

LE
 T

A
B
LE

R
EV

IS
IO

N
D

A
TE

SHEET

Ph
on

e:
 (5

15
) 2

33
-0

00
0

41
4 

So
ut

h 
17

th
 S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 1

07
FO

X 
St

ra
nd

Am
es

, I
ow

a 
50

01
0

FA
X:

  (
51

5)
 2

33
-0

10
3

PROJECT NO.

LA
S
T 

U
PD

A
TE

:

D
A
TE

B
Y

DE
SI

GN
ED

:

D
R
A
W

N
:

CH
EC

KE
D

:

K
:\

!p
ro

j\
20

00
\2

00
3-

20
A
 -

 O
el

w
ei

n 
N

E 
S
an

ita
ry

 S
ew

er
 I

m
pr

ov
em

en
ts

\D
ra

w
in

gs
\C

iv
il\

20
03

-2
0A

 B
A
S
E.

dw
g

D
2.

0
Fo

xG
ra

yS
ca

le
.c

tb

D2.0

 
 O

EL
W

EI
N

, 
IA

20
21

O
EL

W
EI

N
 N

E 
S
A
N

IT
A
R
Y 

S
EW

ER
 I

M
PR

O
V
EM

EN
TS

PA
V
IN

G
 P

LA
N

 &
 P

R
O

FI
LE

 -
 S

IT
E 

B

2003-20A

03
/1

0/
23

 

04
/2

3

04
/2

3
JM

G

S
PB  

WORKING LIMITS (TYP.)

WORK LIMITS WITHIN ROW

1046.12 [M]
TOC

1045.93 [M]
TOC

CHANGE ORDER NO. 3
UPDATED PCC PAVEMENT
REMOVAL LIMITS

CHANGE ORDER NO. 3
UPDATED PCC PAVEMENT
REMOVAL LIMITS


